

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1632<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 12, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI

SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-183**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND AMONG THE CITY OF BAGO, VILLANUEVA CLINICAL LABORATORY & POLYCLINIC AND THE NEW BLOOD CHANNEL FOR THEIR SERVICES AS LICENSED CLINICAL LABORATORIES TO CATER THE LABORATORY TESTS/EXAMINATIONS WHICH ARE NOT AVAILABLE AT THE BAGO CITY HOSPITAL LABORATORY AS A REQUIREMENT FOR THE RENEWAL OF THE LICENSE OF THE BAGO CITY HOSPITAL WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

WHEREAS, in his letter dated September 11, 2012, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this Honorable body authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and among the City of Bago, Villanueva Clinical Laboratory & Polyclinic and The New Blood Channel for their services as Licensed Clinical Laboratories to cater the laboratory tests/examinations which are not available at the Bago City Hospital Laboratory as a requirement for the renewal of the license of the Bago City Hospital with the Department of Health;

WHEREAS, upon a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to grant the said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Rosario F. Gaudite, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED**, as it is hereby resolves, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and among the City of Bago, Villanueva Clinical Laboratory & Polyclinic and The New Blood Channel for their services as Licensed Clinical Laboratories to cater the laboratory tests/examinations which are not available at the Bago City Hospital Laboratory as a requirement for the renewal of the license of the Bago City Hospital with the Department of Health.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)